
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                              
     NOTICE OF MEETING  

   
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 
TUESDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2007 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBERSHIP:  
 
Cllr Bob Harris, Cllr Brian Haley, Cllr. George Meehan (Chair), Cllr. Isidoros 
Diakides, Cllr. Lorna Reith, Cllr. Nilgun Canver, Commander Simon O’Brien, David 
Lammy MP, Dixie-Ann Joseph, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Enid Ledgister, George Martin, 
Joanne McCartney AM, John Egbo, Lynne Featherstone MP, Markos Chrysostomou, 
Michael Jones, Pastor Nims Obunge, Paul Head(Vice-Chair),Christine Cocker 
Richard Sumray, Sharon Shoesmith, Stanley Hui, Symon Sentain, Tracey Baldwin, 
Walter Steel, Yolande Burgess, Youth Councillor Adam Jogee, Youth Councillor 
Shayan Mofitzadeh. 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND COMMUNICATIONS    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
  

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 

haringey’s local strategic partnership board 



 

2 

 To confirm the minutes of the HSP Board meeting held on the 19 July 2007 
 

4. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 11 February 2008 

08 April 2008 
 

5. PRESENTATION ON WORKLESSNESS    
 
6. SIX MONTH REVIEW OF HARINGEY'S LAA STRETCH TARGETS  (PAGES 11 - 

22)  
 
7. SIXTH MONTH REVIEW OF LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  (PAGES 23 - 90)  
 
8. NEW STYLE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  2008-09  - NEXT STEPS  (PAGES 91 - 

108)  
 
9. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM  - UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 109 - 134)  
 
10. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW STATEMENT AND PRE BUDGET 

REPORT  (PAGES 135 - 146)  
 
11. MINUTES OF THEME BOARDS  (PAGES 147 - 186)  
 
 Better Places Partnership – 01 October 2007 

Integrated Housing Board – 23 July 2007 
Children and Young People’s Strategic Board – 08 October  
Well – Being Partnership Board – 22 October 2007 
Enterprise Partnership Board – 24 October 2007 
Safer Communities Executive Board – 26 October( To Follow) 
 
 

12. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting of the HSP ( on 

11th February 2008) to the Committee Secretariat  no later  than the 7th January 2008. 
 

 
DR ITA O’DONOVAN    Richard Burbidge 
Chief Executive     Cabinet Bodies Manager 
London Borough of Haringey   Tel: 020 8489 2923 
River Park House     Tel: 020 8489 2660 
225 High Road Wood Green   Richard Burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
LONDON N22 8 LE     05 November 2007 
  
        
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2007 

Present: 
 
Councillor George Meehan  Haringey Council 
Councillor Nilgun Canver  Haringey Council 
Councillor Brian Haley   Haringey Council 
Councillor Isidoros Diakides  Haringey Council  
Councillor Lorna Reith   Haringey Council 
Dr Ita O’Donovan    Haringey Council 
 
Richard Sumray    Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 
 
Simon O’Brien    Metropolitan Police 
 
Yolande Burgess    Learning and Skills Council 
 
Deborah Cohen    Mental Health Trust 
 
Paul Head     College of North East London 
 
Rachael Hughes    Bridge NDC  
 
Michael Jones    Homes for Haringey 
     
Stanley Hui     HAVCO & Enterprise Partnership Board 
 
Mun Thong Phung    Well Being Partnership Board Representative 
  
Observers & Guests  
LBH - Zena Brabazon, Richard Burbidge, Mary Connolly, Jan Doust, Margaret Gallagher, Eve 
Pelekanos,Jamie Robinson, Patricia Walker, Michelle Alexander. 
GOL –Helen Barry 
HAVCO –Pamela Pemberton  
PCT –Gerry Taylor, Vicky Hobart 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
HSP19.   
 

APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS (AGENDA ITEM 1)  

 Apologies were received from the following HSP members: 
 
David Lammy MP 
Lynne Featherstone MP 
Tracey Baldwin               - Gerry Taylor substituted 
Markos Chrysostomou 
John Egbo 
Dixie-Ann Joseph 
Enid Legister 
Sharon Shoesmith         - Jan Doust substituted 
Walter Steel 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2007 

 

 
   
HSP20.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 The Chair agreed to receive the following report from HAVCO under 
Item 11 of the agenda: 
 
‘Community Engagement Systems for the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership: Revised Proposal to Develop Haringey Community Link’  
 

 
 

HSP21.   
 

MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the 22 May 2005 be confirmed as a correct record of 
the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

HSP22.   
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT FOR 2006-7 (AGENDA 
ITEM 5) 

 

 The Board received HSP’s Annual Performance Assessment for 
2006/07. The document set out the main areas of success across the six 
themes, including performance against targets and project innovation.  
 
The final version of the document had to be submitted to the 
Government Office for London (GOL) by 20 July 2007. It was noted that 
GOL had asked for an Assessment to be provided within the document. 
However, as this was a transitional year, a ‘light touch’ approach was 
being taken the traffic light system would not be used. 
 
The
[...]
ganisations putting themselves 
forward should be subject to audit by HAVCO and that whilst HAVCO 
recognised the need to ensure that organisations were genuine, this had 
to be balanced against the need to ensure that barriers to participation 
were not created.  
 

 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2007 

 

In order to address this it was suggested that HAVCO should offer to 
assist organisations draft Terms of Reference if there were none in 
place.  
 
It was also noted that the paper should be amended to include the 
Integrated Housing Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the proposals set out within the report be adopted 
ii) That HAVCO assist organisations wishing to be represented on 

the HSP or its Theme Boards to draw up Terms of Reference, if 
there were none in place 

iii) That the paper be amended to include the Integrated Housing 
Board.  

 
HSP29.   
 

PROPOSED DATES FOR MEETINGS IN 2007/8: (AGENDA ITEM 12)  

 The following dates for future meetings were noted by the Board: 
 

• 13 November 2007 at 6pm 

• 11 February 2008 at 6pm 

• 8 April 2008 at 6pm 

• 12 May 2008 at 6pm 
 

 
 

HSP30.   
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS: (AGENDA ITEM 13)  

 The Board noted that partners wishing to put forward items for the next 
meeting should contact the Committee Secretariat by Monday 8 October 
2007.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 1 

   
 

AGENDA ITEM 
  
 

MEETING          Haringey Strategic Partnership – 13th November 2007       
 

  

Title: Six month review of Haringey’s Local Area Agreement ‘stretch targets’ 

 

1.  Purpose: 
1.1 To provide an update on progress against the Local Area Agreement stretch targets 

including an analysis of direction of travel and likely end of year one outcome. 
1.2 To propose targets for a number of mandatory perception indicators included in our current 

LAA (Appendix ii). 
 
2. Summary: 
2.1 Good progress has been made in the first six months with improve
[...]
on Upper 7%

London Median 11%

London Lower 15%

5% 5% 5%

LAA Block 2005/062004/05 2009/

10

Source Description 2006/07 Estimated 

Outturn

Comparative Data Polarity 

Targets 

2006/07

2007/

08

2008/

09

Page 21



Safer and 

Stronger 

Communities

BVPI 199 

and 89 in 

combinatio

n

Measure perceptions of 

cleanliness (fly-posting)

- 4% 5% London Upper 1%

London Median 3%

London Lower 4%

1% 1% 1%

Safer and 

Stronger 

Communities

BVPI 199 

and 89 in 

combinatio

n

Measure perceptions of 

cleanliness (fly tipping)

- 3 2 N/A 2 1 1

Page 22



 1 

Agenda item 

 

Haringey Strategic Partnership – 13th November 2007   
 

Subject: Six Month Review of Local Area Agreement  

 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To update on the process for completing the six month review of 

Haringey’s Local Area Agreement for submission to Government 

Office for London with the Statement of Grant Usage.  

 

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1 The report sets out the current position for the LAA programme 

across the four blocks.  

 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 HSP to approve the LAA Statement of Grant Usage to be 

submitted to Government Office for London by 27th November 07.  

This statement is to be submitted along with the Partnerships’ six 

month review report of Haringey’s Local Area Agreement. HSP to 

agree Chair’s delegated authority to sign off the final version. 

Please refer to appendices A and B. 

 

3.2 HSP to note late changes to overall delegation by Treasury as 

informed in June and September 07 and to ratify the decision 

taken by the Chair of HSP under delegated authority in August, to 

utilise remaining NRF contingency fund to meet short fall in SSCF 

resulting from Treasury reductions.  

 

3.3 HSP to note changes made to LAA Outcomes Framework since 

formal sign off of LAA in March 07. 

 

 

4. Background Information 

 

4.1 The report sets out the current position for the LAA programme 

across the four blocks including finance, perfo
[...]
inable employment. 

• Pre-volunteering – This project, which is led by 5E Ltd, forms part of an LDA pilot programme to test out new approaches to 
recruiting and training volunteering in advance of the 2012 Olympic Games.  The project provides specialist outreach, personal 
development and vocational training for 50 Haringey residents who will achieve accredited Level 1 qualifications in volunteering 
accompanied by tailored high quality mentoring, impartial IAG, and volunteering/employability actions.   

Worklessness Residents on IB helped into work 
of 16 hours or more for 13 weeks  

0  
Red 

0 ED 5 

See commentary on ED 4 

  
 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

9



 

 56 

 

P
a

g
e
 9

0



 
 

 
    

 
 
 
HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

NEW STYLE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008/9  
 
Report Author:  Zena Brabazon, Head of Corporate Partnerships 
 
Date: 13 November 2007 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report informs The HSP on the most recent developments in the ‘new 

style’ Local Area Agreements (LAAs) and sets out some initial actions and 
steps for the Partnership to take as it prepares for negotiating and subsequent 
implementation and delivery of  Haringey’s  new-style LAA. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Partnership notes the arrangements for the new style LAA, the 
timetable for completion and the move to area based grant and more 
extensive pooled funding  
 
2.2 That the HSP Performance Management Group oversees the 
development of the new LAA and will meet more frequently as required. 
 
2.3 That officers supporting the thematic partnerships begin drafting text to 
update the Haringey ‘story’ in line with the Sustainable Community Strategy 
themes to inform the detailed work and priority setting for the new LAA. 
 
2.4 That the thematic boards review their priorities and current funded against 
the emerging priorities and outcomes and that the PMG works with the 
thematic board chairs to ensure there is a joined-up and holistic approach to 
developing t
[...]
dentified and targeted in order to send out a clear message that illegal advertising 
hoardings would not be tolerated.  
 
PROPOSED DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The dates for future meetings as set out below were agreed, subject to the time of the 
meeting being moved from 7.30pm to 6.30pm: 
 
17 December 2007, 6.30pm, Civic Centre. 
11 March 2007, 6.30pm, Civic Centre. 
 
 

Councillor BRIAN HALEY 
Chair, Better Places Partnership 2007/8 
 
Date: 
 

 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Present: Councillor Liz Santry (Chair), Councillor George Meehan, Dr Ita 

O’Donovan, Councillor Emma Jones, Sharon Shoesmith, Pam 
Constantinides, Lenny Kinnear, Yolande Burgess, Andy Kilpatrick, 
Margaret Sumner, Jean Croot, Wayne Mawson, Gerry Taylor, Vicky 
Hobart, Stanley Hui, Niels Gedge,  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Michelle Alexander, Phil Di’leo, Jamie Robinson, Patricia Walker, Clarie 
Wright 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB19.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Sue Baker 
Councillor Nilgun Canver 
Maria Collins 
Paul Head 
Simon O’Brien   -Wayne Mawson substituted  
Jim Shepley    -Niels Gedge substituted 
 
 

 
 

OBCB20.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were received.  
 

 
 

OBCB21.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

OBCB22.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2007, be confirmed as a 
correct record of the meeting, subject to the inclusion of Gerry Taylor 
being listed as a full member of the Board.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
XB 

OBCB23.
 

HARINGEY HEALTH REPORT 2006  

 The Board received presentations on the Children and Young People’s 
aspects the Haringey Health Report 2006. 
 
Haringey Health Report 2006 
 
It was noted that changes in the age, et
[...]
TRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2007 

 

5 February 2008, 6.30pm 
1 April 2008, 6.30pm 
6 May 2008, 6.30pm 
 
 
 

OBCB34.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 Board members were asked to submit any proposed agenda items to 
Patricia Walker, Policy and Programme Manager, by 27 November 
2007. 
 
patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

OBCB35.
 

PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 The dates list below were noted: 
 
10 December, 6.30pm 
5 February, 6.30pm 
1 April, 6.30pm 
6 May, 6.30pm  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Liz Santry 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Present: Baldwin, Diakides, Dogus, B. Harris (Vice-Chair), Herman, 

Cecilia Hitchen, Hui, Makanji, Morris, Phung and Sumray (Chair)Richard 
Sumray (Chair), Councillor Bob Harris (Vice-Chair), Tracey Baldwin, 
Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, Councillor Dilek 
Dogus, Aiden Gibson, John Haffenden’s, Catherine Herman, Vicky 
Hobart, Stanley Hui, John Morris, Mun Thong Phung  
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Helen Brown, Mary Connolly   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBHC01.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and asked those present 
to introduce themselves. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Robert Edmonds 
Simon O’Brien  -Aiden Gibson substituted.  
 
  
 

 
 

OBHC02.
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2007 were 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
There was discussion in relation to the frequency with which it had been 
agreed that the Chair would be rotated between the Council and the 
PCT.  
 
It was agreed that this issue should be resolved outside the meeting 
between the Leader, Chair, Vice Chair the PCT CEO, Director of Adults, 
Culture and Community. 
 
RESOVED: 
 
That
[...]
ject managers and employers engaging with the 
programme. Unemployed people not accessing the programme had not received 
feedback from prospective employers when the were not successful in being selected 
for a post. People not on the programme cited reasons such as racial discrimination 
and a lack of skills and qualifications as reasons why they felt they had not obtained 
positions.  
 
In order to raise awareness of the programme it was being publicised within a 
newsletter. A video had also been produced by people on the programme who were 
currently on a work placement with a film production company.  
 
Project Managers had responded positively in general, though some concerns had 
been expressed regarding the future of funding for the programme.  
 
It was noted that ways of building the capacity to provide more support once people 
had obtained work were being looked at.   Job Centre Plus were working with the 
Council to ensure that support continued to be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LC7. NORTHUMBERLAND PARK FAMILIES INTO WORK UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on progress in relation to the Northumberland Park 
Families into Work project.   
 
It was noted that the Employment and Skills Team were about to carry out a short 
service audit of what was currently being delivered in the Northumberland Park area.   
 
Following this  there would be a series of meetings with services and partners in order 
to develop these ideas further and draft proposals for the Board to consider, which 
would then be worked on and presented in more detail for approval by the HSP, 
Council and GoL.  

Page 176



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
An officer Steering Group, which was comprised of officers from the Council and 
partners, had been established and had met on 8 October to draft an outline proposal 
and begin to plan a work programme for the project.  
 
It was noted that families often came into contact with many different organisations 
and that these often addressed problems in isolation. Establishing a whole systems, 
integrated approach where the family was looked at as a whole, would enable issues 
to be picked up and addressed by the relevant organisation earlier on. It was noted 
that funding streams were likely to be allocated on this basis in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 
 

LC8. CITY GROWTH UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on the Haringey City Growth. 
 
It was noted that the Steering Group for the City Growth project had met on 26 
September to review progress on the Cluster Action Team and the work plan for the 
Marketing Tottenham programme.  
 
The next meeting of the City Growth Board was being held on 2 November and an 
update would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update should be noted and that a more detailed update should be provided 
at the next meeting.  
 
 
 

LC9. RESPONSE TO GREEN PAPER: 'IN WORK: BETTER OFF'  
 
The Board received a report summarising the Government Green Paper ‘In Work, 
Better Off: Next Steps’.  
 
It was noted that the deadline for responses to consultation was 31 October and 
Board members were asked to feed back any comments as soon as possible. Once 
the response had been compiled it would be shared with partners.  
 
The Chair commended the report to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

LC10. NEW LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) TARGETS  
 

Page 177



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2007 

 

The Board received a report in relation to the new Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
targets.  
 
It was noted that thirty-five indicative targets for the new LAA had been discussed at a 
meeting held with GoL on 14 September and that these formed the starting point for 
further negotiation.   
 
In addition to the thirty-five indicative targets compiled by the HSP there were 
seventeen furthe
[...]
 new 
mechanisms for bringing forward housing would have to be developed and provision 
for these would need to be made within the Council’s Housing Strategy.  
 
In line with the new priorities set out in the Green Paper, it was noted that the Board 
would need to consider carefully how equity shares and social housing would be 
provided. There was also an emphasis within the paper on providing sustainable 
homes and environmental issues such as assessment of flood risk and carbon 
emissions. All of these issues would need to be addressed within the Housing 
Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That a date should be arranged for the Board to meet informally to discuss 
its targets and ways of achieving these through improved joint working 

ii) That the draft Meetings Programme be noted  
 

ISIDOROS DIAKIDES 
Chair 
 

Page 184



MINUTES OF THE ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME. 
ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME. 

 

 
 

Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Six Month Review of Haringey's LAA Stretch Targets
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 7_ Appendix i LAA stretch targets Q2 07 08
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 7_Appendix ii LAA perception indicators

	7 Sixth Month Review Of Local Area Agreement
	HSP_2007.11.13_ Item 8_ Appendix A
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 8_Appendix B

	8 New Style Local Area Agreement  2008-09  - Next Steps
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 9_Appendix A
	HSP-2007.11.13_Item 9_Appendix B
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 9_Appendix C

	9 Community Link Forum  - Update Report
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 10_Appendix 1&2
	HSP_2007.11.13_Item 10_Appenidx 3
	HSP-2007.11.13_Item 10_Appendix 4-Community link Forum info flyer

	10 Comprehensive Spending Review Statement and Pre Budget Report
	11 Minutes of Theme Boards
	2007 10 08 Final Published Version
	Final Minutes 22.10.07
	2007.10.24_ Minutes
	230707 draft.docversion1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

Present: 
 
Councillor George Meehan   Haringey Council (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Haley    Haringey Council 
Councillor Isidoros Diakides   Haringey Council 
Councillor Lorna Reith    Haringey Council 
Dr. Ita O’Donovan     Haringey Council 
        
Paul Head      CONEL (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Linda Banton     Job Centre Plus 
 
Yolande Burgess     Learning and Skills Council 
 
Markos Chrysostomou    HAVCO 
 
Robert Edmonds HAVCO (substituting for Rachel Hughes and 

Enterprise Partnership Board) 
 
John Egbo      HAVCO 
 
Enid Legister     Safer Communities  Executive Board 
 
Adam Jogee      Youth Council 
 
Michael Jones     Homes for Haringey 
 
Pastor Nims Obunge    Peace Alliance 
 
Richard Sumray     Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 
 
Helen Brown      Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 
(substituting for Tracey Baldwin) 
 
Sharon Shoesmith      Children and Young People Strategic 
Partnership  Board 
 
Mun Thong Phung      Well-being Strategic Partnership Board 
 
Richard Wood     Metropolitan Police 
 
 
Also Present 
Mary Connolly (Haringey Council) 
Zena Brabazon (Haringey Council) 
Louisa Aubeeluck (Haringey Council) 
Margaret Gallagher (Haringey Council) 
Martin Tucker (Haringey Council) 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP32.   
 

APOLOGIES AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nilgun Canver, 
David Lammy MP, Joanne McCartney AM and Rachel Hughes.  
Apologies for lateness were received from the Chair, Councillor George 
Meehan.  Paul Head, the Vice-Chair, took the Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

 
 

HSP33.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no such declarations. 
 

 
 

HSP34.   
 

MINUTES  

 The committee agreed one change to the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the final full paragraph of page 6 (minute HSP25 – 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey) be amended 
to read as follows: 

 
The Board was advised that over time the strategy foresaw 
a greater focus on GP/Primary care delivery from the 
proposed ‘super health centres’, with a reduction over time 
in the number of individual GP practice premises. 
 

2. That, subject to the above alteration, the minutes of the HSP 
meeting of July 29th 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

 
 

HSP35.   
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That dates of future meetings of the HSP be noted: 
 

- 11th February 2008 
 
- 8th April 2008 

 

 
 

HSP36.   
 

PRESENTATION ON WORKLESSNESS  

 The committee received a joint presentation on worklessness from 
Martin Tucker; Linda Banton and representatives from Job Centre Plus.  
The presentation covered the employment/jobs market and the numbers  
of people not in work and the various partnership working initiatives to 
tackle worklessness. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 
Officers discussed the ‘benefit trap’, a situation where residents 
perceived it as financially disadvantageous to return to work due to a 
belief in receiving greater income from benefits.  Initiatives were being 
undertaken to combat this including work-trials, information about in-
work benefits such as tax credits and personal advisors trained to 
provide in-work benefit calculations to demonstrate to individuals the 
financial incentives for returning to the world of work. 
 
Other initiatives were also outlined, including working with local 
businesses on subsidising travel costs; the Board heard of a current 
successful initiative of this nature with BAA at Stansted, with others in 
the pipeline.  Officers also outlined their current key focus on providing 
in-work support, ensuring those who found work stayed in work.   
 
It was noted that the Employment Zone initiative had led to over 1000 
people gaining work in the borough.  In response to enquires from Board 
Members, Officers stated that this was a separate, more job-focussed 
initiative than the New Deal, a service which was limited in Haringey 
because of the existence of the Employment Zone. 
 
Representatives from the voluntary sector expressed their enthusiasm 
for the initiatives tackling worklessness and stated their desire to be 
engaged with them further.  The importance of Joined-Up working 
between all partner agencies was affirmed by the Board, with support 
expressed by all for the Haringey Guarantee. 
 
It was noted that HAVCO were working together with the Council and 
other partners, and that further consultation with a focus on the voluntary 
sector would be forthcoming in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Enterprise Board pull together work carried out on the 
barriers to employment within the borough. 

 
2. That consultation on the Northumberland Park Families into Work 

project involve the Voluntary Sector. 
 

3. That the presentation be noted. 
4. That the Board receive a presentation topic on Housing issues in 

Haringey at its next meeting. 
 

HSP37.   
 

SIX MONTH REVIEW OF HARINGEY'S LAA STRETCH TARGETS  

 The Board received an update on progress against Local Area 
Agreement stretch targets, including an analysis of direction of travel and 
likely end of year outcome.   
 
Positive progress had been made on 13 stretch targets, with areas of 
concerns in NEETS, domestic violence and incapacity benefit.  It was 
agreed that the relevant boards would receive information on action 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

being taken to tackle ‘red’ target areas, and that they would report to the 
HSP on progress in this regard. 
 
The committee noted that a meeting was due to take place with the 
Government Office for London, picking up on issues with regards to 
domestic violence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the relevant boards report to the HSP on actions taken to 
tackle ‘red’ target areas. 

 
2. That the report be noted. 

 

HSP38.   
 

SIX MONTH REVIEW OF LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  

 The Board received an update on the process for completing the six 
month review of Haringey’s Local Area Agreement for submission to the 
Government Office for London with the Statement of Grant Usage. 
 
The Board noted that the distributed documents were a ‘work in 
progress’, and that the Statement of Grant Usage would be approved 
under Chair’s Delegated Authority.  It was also noted that the final 
version would be distributed to HSP’s Performance Management Group 
(which includes HAVCO prior to thes final sign-off. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a note be included with the table setting out the Expenditure 
of Grant Allocation on page 35, explaining that although the 
spend on Positive Activities for Young People in Period 1 to 6 was 
zero at September 30th 2007, subsequent spend would be made 
after this time. 

 
2. That Officers be thanked for their continuing hard work. 

 

 
 

HSP39.   
 

NEW STYLE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  2008-09  - NEXT STEPS  

 The Board was informed on recent developments in the ‘new style’ Local 
Area Agreements (LAA), with agreement required on the make-up of the 
LAA by June 2008. 
 
The importance of a ‘Haringey narrative’ was underlined, with the 
Borough Chief Executive stating that the Performance Management 
Group would have a key rôle in its construction, with much of the 
background work towards it already having been carried out.  
 
The Leader of the Council was pleased to recognise the rôle of elected 
Members and the democratic legitimacy given in driving LAAs forward.  
The Borough Chief Executive also drew the Board’s attention to the   
new Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act  that places 
a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare LAAs and ‘named 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

partners’ under a duty to co-operate, with Local Strategic Partnerships 
remaining non-statutory. 
 
The Board was pleased to note that the Chief Executive of HAVCO had 
a seat on the Performance Management Group.  It was stated that this 
high level of voluntary sector engagement was not widespread across 
other boroughs LSPs. 
 
The key change from commissioning projects to commissioning 
outcomes was noted, with all agreeing that this was a significant 
challenge to be embraced.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
2. That Officers circulate to partners the new Area Based Grant 

allocation when it is known. 
 

3. That the Performance Management Group examine the timetable 
for LAA formulation at its next scheduled meeting, and meet with 
thematic boards. 

 
4. That the Cabinet Member for Housing be provided in advance 

with requests by the HSP on the rôle of the Integrated Housing 
Board in drawing up the LAA. 

 

HSP40.   
 

COMMUNITY LINK FORUM  - UPDATE REPORT  

 The Board received an update report on progress relating to the 
Community Link Forum.  It was noted that the Forum was likely to be 
launched on January 9th 2008, with nominations for election to the 
Forum opening on 15th January 2008, and the results due on 21st March 
2008. 
 
The Board was informed that two full-time posts of Co-ordinator and 
Project Assistant had been approved and appointed to.  Training was 
being set up for the forum’s reps in the new year.  Officers stated that 
funding going forward from April 2008 would be subject to the  successor 
arrangement to the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund, with the amount 
dependant on what was granted in Haringey’s settlement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the update be noted. 
 

 
 

HSP41.   
 

COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW STATEMENT AND PRE 
BUDGET REPORT 

 

 The Board received a report on the results of the government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2007. 
 
Officers stated that the exact local government funding for Haringey in 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

the next financial year was not yet known, although the settlement was 
expected to be tight.  It was believed that the settlement would include a 
reduction in ring-fenced grants, with a corresponding increase in the 
general fund, placing an increased onus on the HSP to be a constructive 
and engaging partner in the budget process. 
 
It was noted that an announcement relating to the funding of the Sixth 
Form Centre would be made separately from the settlement 
announcement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Board receive an update report at the next meeting on  
the upcoming settlement for the next financial year, incorporating 
input from all agencies. 

 
2. That the report be noted. 

 

HSP42.   
 

MINUTES OF THEME BOARDS  

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the following HSP theme boards be noted: 
 

i. Better Places Partnership, 1st October 2007 
ii. Integrated Housing Board, 23rd July 2007 
iii. Children and Young People’s Strategic Board, 8th 

October 2007 
iv. Well-Being Partnership Board, 22nd October 2007 
v. Enterprise Partnership Board, 24th October 2007 
vi. Safer Communities Executive Board, 26th October 

2007 
 

 
 

HSP43.   
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS & AOB  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
Under Any Other Business, the Board resolved the following: 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Haringey PCT be congratulated on their recent positive 
score rating. 

 
2. That Haringey’s Borough Commander Simon O’Brien be 

congratulated on his recent promotion. 
 

 
 

HSP44.   
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 The Board resolved to receive reports back from the thematic boards on 
addressing underperforming stretch targets, and to discuss Housing in 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

Haringey at its next meeting 
 
Partners were advised to submit other proposed agenda items for the 
next meeting of the HSP (on 11th February 2008) to the Committee 
Secretariat no later than 7th January 2008. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
PAUL HEAD 
 
Vice-Chair 
 
 
 


